ARIZONA FAMILY HEALTH PARTNERSHIP
FAMILY PLANNING PROGRAM CONTRACT
Contract Period: December 31, 2013 - December 30, 2014
AMENDMENT #1

This serves as an amendment to the contract between the Arizona Family Health Partnership
(hereinafter referred to as the “Partnership”} and Pima County, for and on behalf of Pima County
Health Department (hereinafter referred to as the “Contractor”) for the contract period December 31,
2013 - December 30, 2014.

. PURPOSE
The purpose of this amendment is to allocate one time funds up to the amount of $34,163 for the use of
purchasing Long Acting Reversible Contraception (LARC), including Intrauterine Devices (1UDs) and

Nexplanon for Title X family planning clients.

The purpose of this amendment is to also allocate one time funds up to the amount of $49,150 for the
use of purchasing Health Information Technology (HIT) items to support eClinicalWorks.

In addition, the purpose of this amendment is to allocate one time funds up to the amount of $1,244 for
partial scholarship to send one clinician to the National Reproductive Health Title X Conference.

2014 Title X Base Amount (7,001 unduplicated clients) $733,129
2014 One Time LARC Funds of up to $34,163
2014 One Time HIT Funds of up to $49,150
2014 One Time Clinician Training Funds of up to $1,244
Total Amount $817,686

Total funds to be disbursed by the Partnership to the Contractor for the contract period: $817,686
In addition, the Contractor agrees to provide funding for family planning services in an amount not to
exceed $1,161,562.

The Partnership and the Contractor therefore agree as follows:

Il. STATEMENT OF WORK
Section Il, Statement of Work, shall be modified by the addition of a second subsection to read as

follows:

2} The Contractor shall: a) purchase LARC to be utilized by Title X family planning clients; b)
purchase HIT items to support eClinicalWorks; and c) send one clinician to the National
Reproductive Health Title X Conference. Up to $34,163 in one time Title X funds has been
allocated for the purchase of LARC by the Contractor. The Partnership will reimburse the
Contractor upon receipt of invoice demonstrating LARC has been purchased and received. Up to
$49,150 in one time Title X funds has been allocated for the purchase of HIT items to support
eClinicalWorks. The Partnership will reimburse the Contractor upon receipt of invoice
demonstrating HIT items have been purchased and received. Up to $1,244 in one time Title X
funds has been allocated to provide partial scholarship to send one clinician to the National
Reproductive Health Title X Conference. The Partnership will reimburse the Cantractor upon
receipt of invoices for registration, air transportation, and hotel arrangements.

Page 1 of 2



lll. CONSIDERATION

Subsection 2 of Section X, Consideration, shall be replaced with the following:

2) Partnership agrees to disburse monies in the total amount of $817,686 during the Term
(“Compensation”). This amount includes a Title X Base Amount of $733,129, one time funds for
the purchase of LARC, one time funds for the purchase of HIT items, and one time funds for
clinician training as specified in subsection 2 of Section II, Statement of Work. The Base Amount
shall be disbursed incrementally commensurate with even distribution of funds throughout the
Term (i.e., with proper documentation of expenses, Partnership will reimburse in no more than

1/12 increments for the Term month to date).

IV. EXECUTION

This contract amendment is effective upon approval by the governing bodies of the parties and signed

by persons having executory powers for the parties.

Signature Signature

Brenda L. “Bré” Thomas, MPA

Name Name

Chief Executive Officer

Title Title
Date Date
ATTEST

Clerk of the Board Date

Pima County Board of Supervisors

APPR ASTO FORM

7/10//&1«

Dep?ﬁ?founty Attorney Date
Pima Count

JONATHAN PINKNEY-BAIRD
APPROVED AS TO CONTENT

LAY

Pima County Hga

Page 2 of 2



